
First Amendment 2024-2025 CHALLENGE Grant (DCF PPZ61) 
SUBRECIPIENT: Ocala Housing Authority (OHA) 
Expires June 30, 2025 
Community Services 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MARION COUNTY 

STANDARD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
CHALLENGE GRANT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO MARION COUNTY STANDARD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
AGREEMENT (this "Amendment"), is made and entered into by and between MARION COUNTY, 
a political subdivision of the State of Florida, 601 SE 25th Ave., Ocala, FL 34471, ("COUNTY"), and 
the OCALA HOUSING AUTHORITY (OHA), 1629 NW 4TH Street, Ocala, FL 34475, FEIN 59-
1499684, ("SUBRECIPIENr) (singularly "Party," collectively "Parties"). 

WHEREAS, on or about June 5, 2020, the Parties entered into a MARION COUNTY 
STANDARD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"} whereby COUNTY 
provides Grant funds as a passthrough from the Florida Department of Children and Families 
(DCF) to SUBRECIPIENT's for a scope of work to be carried out to provide housing services and 
program needs to those experiencing homelessness; and 

WHEREAS, the parties seek to enter into this Amendment to reflect an increase in 
funding to OCALA HOUSING AUTHORITY (OHA) for the use of Challenge Grant funds to cover 
all associated Permanent Supportive Housing Program and administrative costs of the program 
managed for individuals and households through June 30, 2025. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, 
the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Recitals.
The Parties confirm and agree that the above Recitals are true and correct, and incorporate
their terms and provisions herein for all purposes.

2. Funding.
Exhibit A, Funding and Scope of Work, to the Agreement, is hereby amended as attached
to this Amendment. This Amendment modifies the funding and scope of work of the
Agreement to allow for reimbursement to SUBRECIPIENT of allowable costs of up to
Thirty-Nine Thousand, Two Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars, and Eighty Cents
($39,292.80). Further, the total amount of funding under the Agreement is increased from
Fifty-Six Thousand, Eight Hundred Forty-Four Dollars and Zero Cents ($56,844.00)
to Ninety-Six Thousand, One Hundred Thirty-Six Dollars, and Eighty Cents
($96,136.80). Any funds remaining at the termination or expiration of this Amended
Agreement will revert to COUNTY. This agreement also expands the requirements from
the SUBRECIPIENT as stated in Exhibit A, paragraph J.

3. Expenditure of Challenge Grant Funds
The period for the expenditure of Challenge Grant Funds allocated under the Amended
Agreement shall be expended by June 30, 2025. There shall be no extension for the
expenditure of Challenge Grant Funds.

4. Information Required by 24 C.F.R. § 200.332 & Sub-Grant Information.

A. The SUBRECIPIENT's name: OCALA HOUSING AUTHORITY

B. The SUBRECIPIENT's Unique Entity Identifier (UEI): C8K5AS4DAYH5

C. State Award Identification Number: PPZ61 Amend: # 0009

Page 1 of 5 



First Amendment 2024-2025 CHALLENGE Grant (DCF PPZ61) 
SUBRECIPIENT: Ocala Housing Authority (OHA) 
Expires June 30, 2025 
Community Services 

D. State Award Date of the award to the COUNTY: June 21, 2022

E. Subaward Period of Performance Start and End Date: The Subaward period of
performance shall begin on July 1, 2024, and shall end on June 30, 2025, unless
terminated earlier in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.

F. Subaward Budget Period Start and End Date: Tne Subaward budget period shall begin
on July 1, 2024, and shall end on June 30, 2025.

G. Amount of additional State Funds Obligated by this Amended Agreement by the COUNTY
to the SUBRECIPIENT: Thirty-Nine Thousand, Two Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars,
and Eighty Cents ($39,292.80).

H. Total Amount of State Funds obligated by the COUNTY to the SUBRECIPIENT, including
the amounts in tnis Agreement: Ninety-Six Thousand, One Hundred Thirty-Six 
Dollars, and Eighty Cents ($96,136.80). 

Title Year Amount Project 

Challenoe Grant 2024 $56,844.00 Permanent Suooortive HousinQ 

Challenge Grant 2024 $39 292.80 Permanent Supportive Housina 

TOTAL $96,136.80 

I. Total Amount of the State Award committed to tt,e SUBRECIPIENT by the COUNTY:
Ninety-Six Thousand, One Hundred Thirty-Six Dollars, and Eighty cents
($96,136.80).

J. State award project description, as required to be responsive to the Federal Funding
Accountability and Transparency Act ("FFATA"): Ocala Housing Authority (OHA) will use
these funds to provide Permanent Supportive Housing (PSH) services for a client(s), and
monitor tneir client(s) to assist with wrap-around services as necessary, with the goal of
making their client(s) self-sufficient.

K. Contact information:

• Name of State Awarding Agency and Contact Information: Florida Department of
Children and Families, 2415 N Monroe Street, Suite 400, Tallahassee, Florida 32303

• Contact Information for the COUNTY: Charles Rich, Community Development
Administrator, Marion County Community Services, 2710 E. Silver Springs Blvd.,
Ocala, Florida 34471

• Contact Information for the Subrecipient: Gwendolyn Dawson, CEO, Ocala housing
authority, 1629 NW 4th Street, Ocala, FL 34475.

L. Assistance Listing Number and Title:

ALN# Title I Year Amount 

14.704 Cnallenae Grant I 2024 $96,136.80 

TOTAL $96 136.80 

M.The amount made available under the award and the Assistance Listings Number at the
time of disbursement is Ninety-Six Thousand, One Hundred Thirty-Six Dollars, and
Eighty Cents ($96,136.80).

N. This sub-award is a program grant and not for Research and Development.

Page 2 of 5 



First Amendment 2024-2025 CHALLENGE Grant (DCF PPZ61) 
SUBRECIPIENT: Ocala Housing Authority (OHA) 
Expires June 30, 2025 
Community Services 

5. Amendments.

Amendments to this Agreement shall be in the form of writing signed by both parties.
COUNTY authorizes its Director of Community Services to execute any amendment so long
as there is no increase in the total amount of funding.

6. Full Force and Effect.

All provisions of the Agreement not specifically amended herein shall remain in full force
and effect. All other terms and conditions not otherwise changed are ratified and affirmed.

This Space Intentionally Left Blank for Signatures to Follow 

Page 3 of 5 



First Amendment 2024-2025 CHALLENGE Grant (DCF PPZ61) 
SUBRECIPIENT: Ocala Housing Authority (OHA) 
Expires June 30, 2025 
Community Services 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have entered into this FIRST Amendment by their 
duly authorized officers on the date of the last signature below. 

WitnOss Sig ~ature IDat 

Ar-m e c; Ju0-r\5 f 1C 
Print ~ me 
I c.t-1«\ ,.;vJ c./~ s;+f .. ~..\-

OCo9. , _t1 z 44f)~ 
Witness Address 

\)0efu.\). ~~, 0/15/21 
Witness Signature Date 

'Dekil\\.. ,la.~hQ.. 
Print Name 

J 11() f . S luf S:f'i}" ~\yl DC~ 
Witness Address '-l "< fJ O 

ATTEST: 

Gregory C. Harrell, Clerk of Court 

Date: __________ _ 

arm and Legal 

rney 

OCALA HOUSING AUTHORITY 

Printed Name: Dr. Gwendolyn B. Dawson, CEO 

Date: October 15, 2024 

MARION COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida 

By:------------
Michelle Stone, Chair 

Date: ____________ _ 

Page 4 of 5 



~ 

Ocala/MlnCIII c..1111,, ...... ol. C■r• A. SU.I 

Oiahotl<t Rllldlq <liAnl • OCllli H"•sfNI Ald!IOl1ftt 
Oftoluirl, Jlll.4 •OecemberJl. zms [15 manlh•I 

Updated Septembt, 24. 2024 

c"rrt11! rent • $195 
202S Projected rent: $1,!00 
HAI'= $1,JOO • SJ45 = S!ISS 

TitnW 11'¥l lffl!Clrl< 

EXHIBITS 

Pate5 of 5 




